
 

Democratic 
Renewal 

Working Party 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 18 November 2014 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Ground Floor Room 11 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman To be elected 

 Vice Chairman To be appointed 

 Conservative 
Members (6) 

Patrick Chung 
Robert Clifton-Brown 

Paul Farmer 
 

Helen Levack 
Jim Thorndyke 

Patricia Warby 
 

 Independent 
Group Member 
(1) 

Derek Redhead  

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (2) 

Peter Stevens 
 

Stefan Oliver 
 

 Independent 

Group Member 
(1) 

Trevor Beckwith 

 

 

 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Fiona Osman 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01284 757105 

Email: fiona.osman@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural Matters 
 

 

 Part 1 – Public 
 

 

  Page No 
 

 

1.   Election of Chairman   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Substitutes   

4.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2013 
(copy attached). 
 

 

5.   Appointment of Vice Chairman   

6.   Polling District Review 5 - 22 

 Report No: DRW/SE/14/001 
 

 

7.   Community Governance Review 23 - 42 

 Report No: DRW/SE/14/002 
 

 



- 1 - 

Democratic Renewal Working Party, 02.12.13 

ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Monday 2 December 2013 at 5.00 pm 
in Room GFR12, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mrs P A Warby (Chairman) 
 Councillors Chung, Farmer, Mrs Levack, Redhead and 

Thorndyke 
 
BY INVITATION: Councillor Mr Cox  
  
 
37. Substitutes 
 

No substitutions were declared. 
 

38. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clifton-Brown 
 

39. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2013 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Declarations of Interests 
 

Members’ declarations of interests are recorded under the item to 
which the declaration relates. 
 
41. Amendment to Terms of Reference of the Democratic Renewal 

Working Party 
 

The Working Party considered Report E180 (previously circulated) 
which suggested an amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Democratic 
Renewal Working Party.   

 
The Learning and Development Advisor reminded the Working Party 

that a Joint Member Learning and Development Group (JMLDG) had been 
established in December 2012 to contribute to and support member 
development opportunities. The current constitution of the group was eight 
members across political parties. 

 
Currently, the decision making process for member development was 

different in both authorities and it was suggested that, to improve efficiency, 
the processes should be aligned. Members were reminded that the Joint 
Charter Application would be taking place in September 2014 and it would be 
beneficial if the practices and reporting processes were aligned by then. 

 
Members agreed that this was a sensible solution but there was some 

concern that decisions would be made by Cabinet and not Full Council. It was 
proposed that the constitution of the group should be the Portfolio Holder 
plus three members from each authority. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 

Democratic Renewal Working Party, 02.12.13 

* RECOMMENDED:- That 
 

(1) the amended Terms of Reference of the Democratic 
Renewal Working Party, as detailed in Appendix 2 to 
Report E180, be approved. 

(2) the constitution of the Joint Member Learning and 
Development Group to consist of the Portfolio Holder and 
three members from each authority. 

 
42. Amendment to the Constitution: (1) Filming of meetings and 

(2) Sealing documents  
 
 Councillor Mrs Levack arrived during the consideration of this item. 
 

The Working Party considered Report E181 (previously circulated) 
which recommended that two amendments be made to the Constitution. 

 
The first amendment was with reference to the filming of meetings and 

use of social media. The Monitoring Officer explained that the constitution 
currently stipulates five working days notice be given if someone wishes to 
record a meeting. This was now out of touch with advances in technology as 
recording devices have become much smaller and unobtrusive (such as 
mobile phones). It was proposed that the constitution be amended to ensure 
there is no impediment to those who may wish to record meetings as in 
Appendix 1 to Report E181.  

 
The Monitoring Officer drew attention to the new wording for the 

Constitution in 2.1 (7A.2) which would warn any person attending a meeting 
that it may be recorded or broadcast and that anyone who objected to being 
filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who would instruct that 
the person was not included in the filming. 

 
Although some concern was expressed that notice of filming would not 

have to be given in advance, the Members supported the proposed 
amendment. Members did point out that the front of agendas would need to 
be amended as they currently requested that all attendees should ‘switch off 
communication devices’ during the meeting. It was agreed that the revised 
wording would be e-mailed to all members of the Working Party for 
comments before being introduced. 

 
The second amendment was with reference to the signing and sealing 

of documents. The Monitoring Officer explained the process by which certain 
documents have to be completed ‘under seal’; this is where the council 
affixes an official seal which is embossed, uniquely numbered and the details 
recorded. The constitution currently states that the seal is attested by two 
specified officers. It was proposed that the required number of signatories is 
reduced to one, and that the number of officers who able to sign is increased 
(see 27.3 of Report E181). This would streamline the process and bring it 
into line with Forest Heath District Council.  

 * RECOMMENDED:- 
 

That Council approves the changes to the constitution set 
out in Appendices to Report E181 in respect of the 
recording of meetings and the use of social media in 
meetings, and the signing and sealing of documents. 
 

 

Page 2



- 3 - 

Democratic Renewal Working Party, 02.12.13 

43. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

The Working Party confirmed the following meeting dates:- 
 
Thursday 13 February 2014; and 
Thursday 8 May 2014. 

 
All meetings to commence at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.38 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DRW/SE/14/001 

 

Democratic 

Renewal 
Working Party 

 

Title of Report: Polling District Review 

Report No: DRW/SE/14/001 
[to be completed by Democratic Services] 

Decisions plan 
reference: 

 

Report to and 
date/s: 

Democratic 
Renewal Working 
Party 

18 November 2014 

Council 16 December 2014 

Portfolio holder: Dave Ray 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01359 250912 

Email: david.ray@stedmundsbury.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Ken Crow 
Electoral Services Manager 

Tel: 01638 719364 
Email: ken.crow@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To review the designation of polling districts and 
polling places in the Borough of St Edmundsbury and 

to implement any recommendations in the publication 
of the new Electoral Register. 
 

Recommendation: Democratic Renewal Working Party:  
 

It is RECOMMENDED that, subject to approval by full 
Council, the Schedule of Polling Districts is amended to 
[...]
 as reasonable facilities for voting 
as are practical; and 
 

 have regard to accessibility when making any designations for polling 
places. 

 
In addition, where areas are parished each parish should normally be a polling 
district in its own right unless there is a compelling reason otherwise. 

 
1.2.2 There are two elements to the recommendations that need to be formulated 

for consideration by Full Council. The first is to indicate whether any changes 
to the boundaries of polling districts are considered necessary. The second 
relates to the designation of polling places and the policy the Borough Council 

Page 7



DRW/SE/14/001 

adopts in relation to this as, although the Borough Council has the power to 

designate a polling place for every polling district, it is not compelled to make 
a designation except in instances when electors have to vote outside of their 
polling district. This generally occurs where there is no venue or suitable site 

for a caravan or portacabin within the district, so electors vote in a 
neighbouring area. If no Polling Place is designated then by default the polling 

district is the Polling Place. The Borough Council has previously adopted the 
policy of only designating a Polling Place where out-of-district polling takes 
place as this allows for flexibility if buildings are not available, particularly in 

relation to unscheduled elections where bookings have to be made at short 
notice. 

 
1.2.3 Where a proposal to create a new polling district is made, this will inevitable 

have financial implications.  The current arrangements are for larger polling 

district to have one polling station for the majority of elections, increasing to 
two for Parliamentary elections but where a second polling district is created, 

this will require two polling stations to be used for all elections. 
 

1.3 

 

Forecast growth 

1.3.1 The Planning Section of the Borough Council have provided information on the 

anticipated areas for significant growth within the Borough up to the end of the 
four year period after this review takes effect.  A table listing the figures is 
included as Appendix D. 

 
1.3.2 The development of the strategic sites designated in the Bury St Edmunds, 

Haverhill and Rural Vision 2031 documents will be reviewed annually and 
amendments to polling districts and polling places made where appropriate. 

 
1.3.3 Where necessary the development of sites on the boundaries of polling districts 

will be considered as part of a community governance review. 

Recommendations will also be made to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England where appropriate. 

 
2. Additional supporting information (if required) 

 

2.1 
 

St Olaves 

2.1.2 
 

The following representations have been received to split St Olaves Ward into 
two polling districts: 
 

 (a) Split the Ward into two polling districts and thereby separate the ‘Howard 
Estate’ and the Mildenhall Road Estate within their distinct identities. 

Allow the St Olaves voters on the Mildenhall Road Estate to vote at the 
polling place for the Northgate polling district. 
 

 (b) Split the Ward into two polling districts and use two polling stations; the 
Newbury Community Centre and either the Methodist Church on 

Northumberland Avenue or either the Christian Resource Centre and 
Jehovah’s Kingdom Hall in Oakes Road. 
 

2.1.3 
 

Officers are not minded to recommend this proposal for the following reasons:- 
 

Page 8



DRW/SE/14/001 

 (a) Directing St Olaves electors from the Mildenhall Road Estate to vote at 

the polling station for Northgate Ward (Anselm Avenue Community 
Centre) could create confusion for electors. Also, an additional polling 
station would be required within Anselm Avenue Community Centre to 

avoid confusion regarding which Ward ballot paper to give to electors 
from St Olaves Ward or Northgate Ward. 

 
 (b) Splitting the polling district and using the Northumberland Methodist 

Church or using either the Christian Resource Centre or Jehovah’s 

Kingdom Hall on Oakes Road as an additional polling station would create 
an additional cost of approximately £700 at every election. This cost is 

deemed unnecessary given that the two suggested polling stations are 
under half a mile from the existing polling station at Newbury Community 
Centre 

 
2.2 

 

Risbygate Part One and Part Two 

2.2.2 
 

A representation was received to make the following amendments to the 
Risbygate polling districts: 

 
 (a) Move the electors from Station Hill, Tayfen Road (part of) and Tayfen 

Terrace from Risbygate Part Two to Risbygate Part One.  
 

 (b) Split Risbygate Part Two into two polling districts with the dividing line 

being Spring Lane and the Nature Reserve between Spring Lane and 
Beetons Way.  

 
2.2.3 Officers recommend this proposal for the following reasons:- 

 
 (a) The polling station that is regularly used for Risbygate Part One is in 

closer proximity to the electors home, this may increase turnout at no 

additional cost to the council. 
 

 (b) The polling arrangements in the Friends Meeting House have caused 
disruption at past elections due to parking and space available in the 
building. The creation of a new polling district and polling station may 

increase turnout due to a polling station in closer proximity to the electors 
home. Also this will only be a small cost to the council as the Friends 

Meeting House will no longer require a dual polling station to manage a 
large electorate. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A  
 

 

DRW/SE/14/001 
 

St Edmundsbury Borough Council – Polling District Review  

Background information for consultees  
 

Polling district – the geographic areas into which a council divide its area for 
the purposes of conducting elections. In making the designations Councils are 
required to seek to provide all electors with as reasonable facilities for votin
[...]
tailed work of the review and discussion of any proposals for change will 
take place at the meeting of the Working Party. Although there is no automatic 

right of access to the meeting for members of the public the Chairman of the 
Working Party is happy for any individual or organisation to attend the meeting 
to hear the debate on this item.  

 
Suggesting a change to an existing polling district or polling place 

designation - When considering any proposals for change the Council will be 
aiming, so far as practicable, to make equitable arrangements for polling right 
across the Borough. Proposals will be considered in this wider context, as well as 

with regard to the convenience of the local arrangements.  
 

Who has been consulted? - All Borough and County Councillors for St 
Edmundsbury, Parish Councils, the Returning Officer of each parliamentary 

constituency within the Borough, the County Returning Officer and local political 
parties.  
 

If you have any queries about the polling district review process, or require 
further information, please contact  

 
Ken Crow 
Electoral Services Manager  

St Edmundsbury Borough Council  
 

Page 12



 APPENDIX B  
 

 

 

DRW/SE/14/001 
 

 
Details of representatations received from 

 
Kevin Hind (Bury Town Council Councillor)   
St. Olave's Ward is a two-member ward but unlike other two-member wards in 

the town it only has one polling station: at the New Bury Community Centre 
on St. Olave's Road.  By contrast, Minden Ward has two polling stations as 

well as Risbygate and Westgate Wards.  Eastgate Ward returns only one 
member but has two polling stations.  The electorate of Eastgate Ward was 
1,892 in 2011.  In St. Olave's the electorate in that year was 3,293.  I find it 

absurd that the ward with the lower population should have two polling 
stations.  

 
Unfortunately, the Borough Council's attitude towards this whole issue in the 
past has been most unhelpful.  At the County Council by-elect
[...]
57 505 1.96 51 100 605 

WHop - Hopton 288 521 1.81 25 45 566 

WIng - Ingham 182 341 1.87 22 41 382 

WIxw - Ixworth 916 1767 1.93 106 204 1971 

WKed - 

Kedington 

767 1446 1.89 65 123 1569 

WRis - Risby 327 666 2.04 20 41 707 

WStn - Stanton 1189 2068 1.74 101 176 2244 

WWes - Westley 79 156 1.97 250 494 650 

WWic - 

Wickhambrook 

532 999 1.88 22 41 1040 

WLWr - Little 

Wratting / WKED 
– Kedington* 

833 1560 1.87 300 562 2122 

* This strategic site is North-East Haverhill and covers both Kedington and Little Wratting 

polling districts. 
 

 
These figures were been provided by the St Edmundsbury planning team in October 

2014. 
 
Polling Districts have only been listed if growth of 10 units or more is planned for a site 

up to and including 2018/19 (so planning permissions for smaller numbers of units have 
not been included and no estimate has been made of the likelihood of increased elector 

numbers through in-filling or the sub-division of existing units). The forecast for 
additional electors has been calculated by taking the average number of electors per 
household in the existing polling district and multiplying this by the number of units 

anticipated in the developments. 
 

Page 22



DRW/SE/14/002 

 

Democratic 

Renewal 
Working Party 

 

Title of Report: Community Governance 
Review 

Report No: DRW/SE/14/002 
[to be completed by Democratic Services] 

Decisions plan 

reference: 
 

Report to and 

date/s: 

Democratic 

Renewal Working 
Party 

18 November 2014 

Council 16 December 2014 

Portfolio holder: Dave Ray 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01359 250912 
Email: david.ray@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Peter Heard 
Legal Services Manager 

Tel: 01638 719309 
Email: peter.heard@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: This report seeks to provide a comprehensive set of 
options regarding Community Governance Review in 
the Borough for the Working Party to consider. 

 
It sets out background information about what has 

happened previously and details about the process and 
its cost and resource implications. 

 

In conclusion it proposes a way forward that the 
Working Party is asked to approve 

 

Recommendation: Democratic Renewal Working Party:  

 
The Working Party is asked to RECOMMEND to 
Council that: 

 
(1) the Council undertakes a Community Governance 

Review; and for that purpose: 
 

a. Council confirms that initial consideration and 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



DRW/SE/14/002 

targeted consultation with Borough Councillors, 

parish and town councils, the County Council, 
neighbouring councils, Members of Parliament 

and other community organisations (e.g. 
residents’ associations) be undertaken to inform 
the preparation of Terms of Reference for the 

Review, taking into account the requests already 
received and the advice contained in this paper 

about future growth areas.  
 

b. Council requests this Working Party to consider 

the outcome of that consultation and report 
back to Council at its scheduled meeting in 

June/July 2015. 
 

c. Council allocates a budget for the review (this 

sum to be determined and identified to full 
Council once the Working Party’s preferences for 

consultation are known). Council agrees the 
review timetable set out in Appendix 1, 
recognising that it will commence in 2015 and 

will not conclude before the May 2015 election. 
 

d. Council notes that any review will take effect 
from the parish and town council elections in 
2019. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 
hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 
item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Consultation will form a major part of any 
[...]
s. The last of these for the Borough were carried out in 1999/2000 and 

2010/2011.   
 

1.1.2 

 

Parish Councils were consulted to propose matters of concern which were 

then considered. The 2010 review also specifically considered areas that were 
expected at that time to experience growth in the next ten years and that had 

the potential to extend beyond current parish boundaries, namely: 
  

1. Fornham All Saints; 
2. Moreton Hall, Bury St Edmunds; 
3. Hanchett End, Haverhill; and 
4. North West Haverhill. 

 

1.1.3 There was sufficient certainty about the last two areas for the proposals for 
boundary changes that arose to be dealt with in the review. As a result of the 

review the Council made certain specific amendments to parish boundaries, 
parish names and similar changes. 

 
1.1.4 In relation to the first two areas, it was not felt that there was sufficient 

certainty at that time about future growth to be able to progress a review of 

boundaries. However, there was also specific consideration of a proposal to 
create a new Moreton Hall parish. 

 
1.1.5 In November 2010, the Democratic Renewal Working Party concluded that 

the costs and the workload on staff of such a proposal could not be justified 

at that time, but that this issue be reconsidered a later date and 
recommended 

 
“That the consultation to create a new parish for Moreton Hall, Bury St 
Edmunds not be undertaken at the present time.” 

 
1.1.6 The assumption at the time of the 2010 review was that another full review 

would not be conducted for another 10 to 15 years. However, there is nothing 
to prevent the Council from conducting a full or partial review before that 
time, and this report examines the options for doing so. 

 
1.2 Cllr Beckwith’s Notice of Motion - Moreton Hall – 2014 

 
1.2.1 On 30 June 2014 Cllr Beckwith proposed a motion to Council asking that a 

partial Community Governance Review (CGR) be carried out with a view to 

creating a Parish Council to 
[...]

are agreed, the review should be completed within a twelve month period, 
and for a large review it is sensible for this amount of time to be allowed for 

in planning terms, particularly if there is no intention to incur the additional 
cost of convening special council meetings. 

 
2.10.3 The implementation of a review will be linked to the usual date of election for 

Parish/Town Councils, which in practical terms means that a review must be 
concluded in time for the election process. For the 2015 elections, this would 
be by the end of March 2015.  Given a likely timetable of 9-12 months for a 

review (and the adoption date of Vision 2031), this does mean that it is not 
possible to complete any reviews in time for implementation in 2015. Instead, 

changes would be most likely to be brought in for the 2019 elections.  Any 
consequential changes to Borough and County arrangements would also be 
made in 2019 and 2021 respectively.  

 
2.10.4 If a review did lead to changes (which is by no means certain) this may mean 

that, for a small number of occupiers of new housing built under Vision 2031, 
their electoral parish/ward/division could potentially change within a short 
period of them moving in, although they would be likely to know this when 

making their initial purchase or rental decision. However, completing a review 
within the next year or so would ensure that a CGR was implemented ahead 

of the large majority of future growth of the towns occurring. 
 

2.10.5 An indicative timetable for a full review is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2.11 Conclusion 

 
2.11.1 It is concluded that strongest case for undertaking a Community Governance 

Review lies with the review of the identified areas of growth. Outcomes of the 

review could cover creation of parishes (or not), alteration of boundaries (or 
not) and possibly merging parishes. 

Page 37



DRW/SE/14/002 

 

2.11.2 At the same time the opportunity should be taken to pick up any other minor 
chang

Minutes of the meeting


DEM.SE.18.11.2015 

 

Democratic 

Renewal 
Working Party  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Democratic Renewal Working Party held on 
Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
Patrick Chung 

Robert Clifton-Brown 
Paul Farmer 
Helen Levack 

 

Derek Redhead 

Jim Thorndyke 
Patricia Warby 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

It was proposed, seconded and 
 

 RESOLVED:- 
 

That Councillor Mrs P A Warby be elected Chairman of the 

Working Party for 2014/2015. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared. 

 

4. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
It was proposed, seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

That Councillor J Thorndyke be elected Vice-Chairman of the Working 
Party for 2014/2015. 

 



DEM.SE.18.11.2015 

6. Members' Attendance Statistics  
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented a written briefing note on 

members’ attendance statistics. Members were reminded that at a meeting of 
the Working Party on 2 May 2013, they had resolved to not compile 

members’ attendance statistics in future years due to the scope of the report 
not covering the full duties and responsibilities of Councillors. 
 

At an informal Cabinet briefing in April 2014, cabinet members had suggested 
that attendance statistics could be recorded and published as part of the 

implementation of a new Committee Management System that was due to be 
launched later that year provided that an explanation was provided that the 

figures were not an accurate reflection of all the meetings attended and 
duties undertaken by Councillors. 
 

The Democratic Services Manager informed members that the new system 
had been implemented on 12 November 2014 and attendance would be 

recorded and published on the website from this date. Statistics were being 
compiled for the period from May 2013 until 12 November 2014 and would be 
published on the new website in due course. 

 

7. Polling District Review  
 

The Electoral Services Manager introduced this report which reviewed the 
designation of polling districts in the borough. The report described the 
consultation process and gave details of the responses received. Two of the 

responses regarding ward and borough boundaries had not been included in 
the report as they fell outside of the remit of this review which was only able 

to consider polling district boundaries. 
 
The report highlighted two main areas where further representations had 

been received and these had been investigated further as follows. 
  

St Olaves Ward consisted of one polling district and one polling station 
located at the New Bury Community Centre. The proposal was to split this 
ward into two polling districts and have a second polling station at the 

Northumberland Avenue Methodist Church. Officers were minded not to 
recommend this proposal as the current polling station was already located 

centrally in the polling district.  
 
Risbygate Ward consisted of two polling districts and two polling stations. The 

first proposal was to create a new polling district called Risbygate Part Three 
and move electors in Station Hill, part of Tayfen Road and Tayfen Terrace 

from Risbygate Part Two into this new area. The electors in this new area 
would poll with those in Risbygate Part One at the Seventh Day Adventist 

Church. 
 
The current polling station in Risbygate Part Two (the Quaker Meeting House) 

was often required to hold two polling stations due to the number of electors 
and there had previously been concerns regarding access and parking. A 

further proposal was therefore to split Risbygate Part Two into two polling 
districts, creating a new polling district, Risbygate Part Four. The only cost 



DEM.SE.18.11.2015 

implication would be room hire for an additional polling station. Officers 
recommended these proposals. 

 
In considering both areas, members agreed that there were a number of 

similarities in the two representations. In St Olaves Ward, members felt that 
there would be benefit in creating a separate polling district and polling 
station for residents on the Mildenhall Road estate. Councillor Nettleton had 

suggested that the dividing line should follow the line of Northumberland 
Avenue, including properties on both sides of the road. He had previously had 

discussions with the Chairmen of the relevant residents associations and was 
confident that his proposal would receive their approval. 
 

RECOMMENDED:- 
 

That the Schedule of Polling Districts be amended to reflect the 
following changes: 
 

(1) Move electors from Station Hill, Tayfen Road (part of) and 
Tayfen Terrace from Risbygate Part Two to Risbygate Part 

One. 
 

(2) Split Risbygate Part Two into two polling districts with the 
dividing line being Spring Lane and the Nature Reserve 
between Spring Lane and Beetons Way. 

 
(3) Split St Olaves into two polling districts, with the dividing 

line to include all properties along Northumberland 
Avenue. 

 

 

8. Community Governance Review  
 

(Councillor Farmer declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Bury St 
Edmunds Town Council during the consideration of this item.) 
 

The Legal Services Manager introduced this report which sought to provide a 
comprehensive set of options regarding a Community Governance Review in 

the borough. The last review had been conducted in 2010-2011 when minor 
changes had been made and there had been a proposal to create a new 
parish at Moreton Hall although this had not been taken further by the 

Working Party at the time. 
 

Councillor Beckwith had submitted a Motion on Notice to the Council meeting 
on 30 June 2014 which had been referred for further consideration to this 
Working Party. Haverhill Town Council had also asked the council to look at 

parish boundaries in reference to growth in and around Haverhill under Vision 
2031, and a number of requests had been received from parish councils 

affected by growth. 
 

This report asked the Working Party to recommend to Council that a review 
be undertaken, that a budget be allocated to conduct such a review with the 
Working Party indicating their preferences for the method of consultation, and 

that an indicative timetable be approved. 



DEM.SE.18.11.2015 

 
Although the purpose of a review would be to consider the areas that had 

already put forward, there would be opportunity for interested parties to 
propose other areas for consideration. The Working Party would then consider 

all proposals and set the scope for the review. 
 
Members of the Working Party considered a number of options for the method 

of consultation and unanimously agreed that the review should be web-based 
and widely publicised, with appropriate organisations and representatives 

being targeted; responses would be made online and collated electronically. 
Individual letters would not be sent to every household. 
 

In response to member questions, it was clarified that officer 
recommendation (d) was linked to the advice in paragraph 2.10.3 of the 

report which indicated that changes to parish arrangements could not be 
made in time for the 2015 elections and “would be most likely to be brought 
in for the 2019 elections.”  However, the Legal Services Manager clarified 

that, while the normal practice was indeed to link implementation to usual 
date of elections (on the four yearly cycle), the report should have made it 

clear that, under the regulations, there may also be scope for the Borough 
Council to consider whether there was justification for implementing changes 

at an earlier date, with a shorter than normal first period of office for any 
parish councillors elected under them (since elections would also then be 
needed in 2019 as well). This could incur the cost of stand-alone elections for 

the Borough Council where a new parish council was being created. Noting 
this clarification, the Working Party felt that this would be a matter that the 

Borough Council should address at a later stage of any review, when it was 
clearer what changes, if any, were required. Accordingly, it was felt that 
recommendation (d) was not relevant at the current time.  

 
The Recommendations were taken separately: 

 
Councillor Farmer moved the recommendation which was seconded and 
approved. 

 
RECOMMENDED 

 
(1) The Council undertakes a Community Governance Review; 

and for that purpose: 

 
a. Council confirms that initial consideration and targeted 

consultation with Borough Councillors, parish and town 
councils, the County Council, neighbouring councils, 
Members of Parliament and other community 

organisations e.g. residents’ associations) be undertaken 
to inform the preparation of Terms of Reference for the 

Review, taking into account the requests already received 
and the advice contained in Report COU/SE/14/001 about 
future growth areas. 

 
Councillor Mrs Levack moved the recommendation which was seconded and 

approved. 
 



DEM.SE.18.11.2015 

RECOMMENDED 
 

b. Council requests this Working Party to consider the 
outcome of that consultation and report back to Council at 

its scheduled meeting in June/July 2015. 
 
Councillor Chung moved the recommendation which was seconded and 

approved. 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

c. Council allocates a budget for the review (this sum to be 

determined and identified to full Council once the Working 
Party’s preferences for consultation are known). Council 

agrees the review timetable set out in Appendix A 
recognising that it will commence in 2015 and will not 
conclude before the May 2015 election. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 7.08 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


